

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 1905.

Crown Office, February 24, 1905.

MEMBER returned to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

Parliamentary Borough of Liverpool, Everton Division.

John Sutherland Harmood Banner, Esq., in the place of Sir John Archibald Willox, Knt., who has accepted the office of Steward or Bailiff of the three Chiltern Hundreds of Stoke, Desborough, and Bonenham, in the county of Buckingham.

Whitehall, January 4, 1905.

The KING has been graciously pleased to grant unto Philip Perceval, of Wingerworth Hall, in the county of Derby, a Captain in the Royal Bucks Hussars and Honorary Captain in His Majesty's Army, son of Philip Perceval, late of the Royal Horse Guards Blue, deceased, and of Wellington Perceval, his wife, called the Honourable Ernestine Ernestine commonly called the Honourable Ernestine Wellington Perceval, second and eldest surviving daughter of Philip Charles, Lord de l'Isle and Dudley, and grand-daughter of Sir John Shelley Sidney, late of Penshurst, in the county of Kent, Baronet, and of Henrietta Frances, his wife, daughter of Sir Henry Hunloke, late of Winger-worth Hall aforesaid, Baronet, all deceased, His Royal licence and authority that he may in compliance with a proviso contained in the last will and testament of Sir Henry John Joseph Hunloke, late of Wingerworth Hall aforesaid, Baronet, deceased, take the name of Hunloke only in lieu and instead of that of Perceval, and bear the arms of Hunloke quarterly with his own family arms, and that such surname and arms may be taken, borne and used by his issue; such arms being first duly exemplified according to

the laws of arms, and recorded in the College of Arms, otherwise the said Royal licence and permission to be void and of none effect:

And also to command that the said Royal concession and declaration be recorded in His Majesty's College of Arms.

Whitehall, February 22, 1905.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 22nd instant, to appoint the Honourable Alfred Erskine Gathorne-Hardy to be a Commissioner under "The Railway and Canal Traffic Act, 1888," in the room of Charles George, Viscount Cobham, resigned.

Whitehall, February 23, 1905.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 22nd instant, to appoint Arthur Edmund Gill, Esq., Barrister-at-Law, to be Recorder of the Borough of Faversham, in the room of Herbert Stuart Sankey, Esq., resigned.

Whitehall, February 23, 1905.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 22nd instant, to appoint James Fenning Torr, Esq., Barrister-at-Law, to be Recorder of the Borough of Hastings, in the room of Robert Henry Hurst, Esq., deceased.